

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 17-5196**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, RIGHT TO BE SMOKE FREE COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia

**BRIEF OF NJOY, LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Theodore B. Olson
Miguel A. Estrada
Amir C. Tayrani
Jacob T. Spencer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NJOY, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. There Is Extensive Scientific Evidence That E-Cigarettes Present Fewer Health Risks Than Combustible Cigarettes.....	3
B. The Tobacco Control Act Imposes Sweeping Restrictions On Manufacturers’ Speech About E-Cigarettes.....	5
C. The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Prohibits NJOY From Telling Consumers The Truth About Its Products.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
APPLYING THE TOBACCO CONTROL ACT’S PRECLEARANCE REQUIREMENT TO E-CIGARETTE MANUFACTURERS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	11
A. The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Imposes An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint	12

B. The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Cannot Survive The Heightened Scrutiny That Applies To Content- And Speaker-Based Regulation Of Protected Speech17

C. The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny Under *Central Hudson*20

1. The FDA Has Not Shown That The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Will Directly Advance Public Health Or That Less Restrictive Means Would Fail21

2. The MRTP Preclearance Requirement Is Not Proportional To The FDA’s Goal Of Preventing Consumer Deception26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES[†]

CASES	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	30
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10, 19, 21
<i>Desert Outdoor Advert., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	21
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	12, 14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	11
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	28
* <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	11, 20, 30

[†] Authorities upon which NJOY chiefly relies are marked with asterisks. All websites were last visited on February 20, 2018.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	12
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6, 19, 20, 21, 27, 29
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
* <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11, 21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	18
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	23
* <i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Search of Kitty’s E.</i> , 905 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 30
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusak</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	25, 27
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1333.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	27
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 333.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 381.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 387f.....	26
* 21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 18
21 U.S.C. § 387o.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 387s.....	26
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)	1, 14, 20
 REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 1143.3.....	4
* 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....	1, 6, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Cancer Society, ACS Position Statement on Electronic Cigarettes (Feb. 2018).....	5
Harvard School of Public Health & Stat, <i>Americans’ Perspectives on E-Cigarettes</i> (Oct. 2015)	24
FDA, Modified Risk Tobacco Products	8, 15
FDA, Q&A: Modified Risk Tobacco Products	14
FDA, The Real Cost Campaign	26
* Scott Gottlieb, Commissioner, FDA, <i>Protecting American Families: Comprehensive Approach to Nicotine and Tobacco</i> (July 28, 2017).....	3, 4, 24
Scott Gottlieb <i>et al.</i> , <i>Advancing Medicinal Nicotine Replacement Therapies as New Drugs – A new step in FDA’s comprehensive approach to tobacco and nicotine</i> (Nov. 29, 2017)	4
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes</i> (2018).....	5, 29
National Health Service, E-cigarettes.....	5
Public Health England, <i>E-cigarettes: an evidence update</i> (Aug. 2015).....	5
